RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE A BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER TO GALLS, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF POLICE UNIFORMS IN AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$150,000.00, BASED ON TAMPA POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTRACT NUMBER 81100920, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 38.41(C)(5) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES (PIGGYBACK).

WHEREAS, police officers are contractually provided three complete sets of uniforms annually; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2017, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution Number R-2017-172, which authorized the purchase of police uniforms from Kina Group, d/b/a All Uniform Wear ("All Uniform Wear"), for a three-year period with the option to renew for three additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, the current one-year renewal period with All Uniform Wear is scheduled to end on June 20, 2021; and

WHEREAS, there are two additional one-year renewal periods with All Uniform Wear remaining on their contract, which is scheduled to end on June 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, it is not in the best interest of the Police Department to continue the services with All Uniform Wear due to numerous documented issues, concerns and unsatisfactory service since the inception of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has identified another qualified vendor, Galls, LLC, to provide the appropriate uniform services; and

WHEREAS, the estimated annual costs are based upon bid quantities and usage to satisfy the City's contractual requirements for the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the quality of the product line provided by Galls, LLC meets the requirements of the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the requested uniform services are available from Galls, LLC, via the City of Tampa, Florida, Contract No. 81100920, which was competitively bid; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.41(C)(5) of the Code of Ordinances allows the Chief Procurement Officer to procure, without following formal procedures, all goods and services that are subject of contracts with the State, its political subdivisions, the United States government, other governmental entities, or a corporation not for profit whose members are governmental entities, public officers, or any combination thereof, provided that the goods and services are: (i) the subject of a price schedule negotiated by the state or the United States government, or (ii) the subject of a contract with another governmental entity or a corporation not for profit whose members are governmental entities, public officers, or any combination thereof, which contract is based strictly on competitive bids or competitive proposals and not on any preference; and

WHEREAS, this purchase is subject to the City's receipt and approval of all insurance certificates and endorsements required by Risk Management and indemnity to the City; and

WHEREAS, funding has been appropriated and exists in Account Number 001.204105.52100.552420.00000.000, and will be requested in subsequent fiscal years; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police and the Assistant Director, Financial Services for Procurement recommend that the City Commission approve and authorize the issuance of a purchase order to Galls, LLC for the purchase of police uniforms in an annual estimated amount of \$150,000.00 for a two-year period with an option to renew for three additional one-year renewal periods.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it approves and authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City officials, of a Blanket Purchase Order to Galls, LLC, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE A BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER TO GALLS, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF POLICE UNIFORMS IN AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$150,000.00, BASED ON TAMPA POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTRACT NUMBER 81100920, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 38.41(C)(5) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES (PIGGYBACK).

Section 3: That this Resolution s its passage and adoption.	shall be in full force a	nd effect immediately upon
PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2021.
	JOSH LEVY,	MAYOR
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES		